part of the acquisition were predominately the Matthew Clark and Bibendum brands. The deferred tax adjustment
is recognised with respect to these intangible assets.

C&C Group plc | Twelve months to 29 February 2020

   43

Post-acquisition impact
The post-acquisition impact of acquisitions completed during the prior financial year on Group’s prior year results
was as follows:

 2019

 €m

Revenue  1,156.6

Operating profit  15.7

The acquisition was completed on 4 April 2018, Operating profit of the Group for the financial year ended 28
February 2019 determined in accordance with IFRS as though the acquisition effected during the period had
been at the beginning of the period would not have been materially different. The revenue of the Group for the
financial year ended 28 February 2019 determined in accordance with IFRS as though the acquisition effected
during the period had been at the beginning of the period would have been as follows:

FY2019

acquisitions

C&C Group
excluding

FY2019
acquisitions

Pro-forma
consolidated

Group

 €m €m €m

Revenue 1,287.2 840.7 2,127.9

The gross contractual value of trade and other receivables as at the date of acquisition amounted to €196.2m.
The fair value of these receivables is €196.2m, all of which is expected to be recoverable.

9. Analysis of net debt

1 March

2019

€m

Translation

adjustment

€m

Additions/

Disposals

 €m

Cash

flow, net

€m

Non-cash

changes

€m

29

February

2020

€m

Interest bearing loans &

borrowings (446.0) 1.8 - 88.6 (1.4) (357.0)*

Cash  144.4 (1.0) - (20.0) - 123.4

Net debt excluding leases (301.6) 0.8 - 68.6 (1.4) (233.6)

Lease liabilities (note 7) (99.6) (0.5) (11.6) 22.0 (3.6) (93.3)

Net debt including leases (401.2) 0.3 (11.6) 90.6 (5.0) (326.9)

* Interest bearing loans & borrowings at 29 February 2020 are net of unamortised issue costs of €3.7m.

 All leases capitalised under IFRS 16 have been included as lease liabilities in FY2020.

1 March 2018

€m

Translation

adjustment

€m

Debt arising on

acquisition

€m

Cash

flow, net

€m

Non-cash

changes

€m

28

February

2019

€m

Interest bearing loans &

borrowings (383.1) (0.5) (116.5) 55.2 (1.1) (446.0)*

Cash  145.5 1.0 - (2.1) - 144.4

 (237.6) 0.5 (116.5) 53.1 (1.1) (301.6)

* Interest bearing loans & borrowings at 28 February 2019 are net of unamortised issue costs of €4.6m.

The non-cash changes to the Group’s interest bearing loans & borrowings in the current financial year relate to the
amortisation of issue costs of €1.4m (2019: €1.1m). The non-cash changes for the Group’s lease liabilities in the
current financial year relate to discount unwinding.

C&C Group plc | Twelve months to 29 February 2020

   44